










California Regional Water Quality Control Board 
Santa Ana Region 

Linda S. Adams 
Acting Secretary for 

Environmental Protection 

3737 Main Street, Suite 500, Riverside, California 92501-3348 
Phone (951) 782-4130 • FAX (951) 781-6288 Edmund G. Brown Jr. 

June 10, 2011 

Carrie Tai, Senior Planner 
City of Lake Forest 

www. waterboards.ca.gov/santaana 

25550 Commercentre Drive, Suite 100 
Lake Forest, CA 92630 

INITIAL STUDY AND NOTICE OF PREPARATION FOR DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL 
IMPACT REPORT, SERRANO SUMMIT AREA PLAN, TENTATIVE TRACT MAP NO. 
17331- CITY OF LAKE FOREST, SCH# 2011051009 

Dear Ms. Tai: 

Governor 

Staff of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Santa Ana Region (RWQCB) 
has reviewed the City of Lake Forest's (City) Initial Study (IS) for the Serrano Summit Area 
Plan (Project), for which a Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) will be prepared. In 
accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the project EIR will tier off 
the 2008 Opportunities Study (OS) Programmatic EIR adopted by the City. This Project is 
the first of seven projects within the 838 acre OS EIR project area. 

The Project would subdivide a partially graded, 98.9-acre hillside into 37 lots, all located 
south of Commercentre Drive and the termini of Biscayne Bay and Indian Ocean Drives. A 
civic center and various residential uses are proposed, with open space dedicated around 
existing Irvine Ranch Water District facilities and along a portion of Serrano Creek. The 
eastern border of the tract ("parcel boundary", Exhibit 4.4-1) runs parallel to, and within, the 
Serrano creekbed. 

We request that the following comments be considered when preparing the DEIR, so that the 
Project protects water quality standards (water quality objectives and beneficial uses) 
identified in the Water Quality Control Plan for the Santa Ana River Basin, 1995, as amended 
(Region 8 Basin Plan): 

1. Proposed impacts to waters of the state and the United States 

It is apparent from IS Exhibits 4.1-6 and -7 (Viewpoints 5 and 6), a comparison of Exhibit 4.4-
1 (Jurisdictional Features) and Exhibit 2-8 (Proposed Conceptual Landscape Master Plan), 
and the text of pages 89-93 (Jurisdictional Waters of the U.S., etc.) that emplaced fill will 
extend the to the regional trail located upon a dike west of Serrano Creek. The fill would bury 
Drainage A, a natural perennial seep-fed brook, and its ephemeral Tributary A 1, both located 
between the existing hillside and the dike. 

a. At least one Project alternative should evaluate avoidance of Drainage A and Tributary 
A-1. 
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b. We understand the combined proposed impact to Drainages A and Tributary A 1 will be 
a total of 1.909 acres of California Department of Fish and Game (CDFG) jurisdictional 
streambed, including 0.206 acre of "ACOE/RWQCB jurisdictional wetlands." This 0.206 
acre area of jurisdictional waters of the U.S. and of the state comprises 0.077 acre of 
"jurisdictional waters of the U.S./waters of the state" and 0.129 acre of "bordering 
vegetated wetlands" (p.91; p.89 Table 4.4-4). These are the areas for which in-kind water 
quality standards compensatory mitigation will be needed to obtain RWQCB approvals 

2. Water quality permitting and mitigation 

a. IS pg. 91-2, including Mitigation Measure 810-4, should more directly emphasize that 
the proposed "disturbance" to Drainages A and Tributary A 1 would likely require issuance 
of a Clean Water Act (CWA) Section 401 Water Quality Standards Certification 
(Certification) from the Regional Board, rather than waste discharge requirements 
(WDRs) (p.131-2). Certifications are prerequisite to CWA Section 404 Permits issued by 
the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. Certifications and WDRs require in-kind mitigation 
measures for compensatory mitigation for impacts to water quality standards. 

b. If construction of new drainage outlets takes place in areas of ACOE jurisdiction, they 
may constitute a further "discharge of fill to waters of the U.S." that will be subject to 
RWQCB CWA Section 401 Certification. 

c. The IS states that the acquisition of permits will reduce potential water quality impacts 
below significant levels and such water quality topics will not be further analyzed in the 
EIR. We strongly disagree. Merely obtaining permits does not reduce or mitigate water 
quality impacts. The EIR needs to analyze and indentify specific measures that will be 
taken to reduce impacts, such as avoidance, and/or provide compensatory mitigation for 
the Project's permanent impacts to water quality standards. 

d. EIR analysis and discussions concerning permanent impacts to water quality 
standards should address compensatory mitigation for all unavoidable impacts. 
Compensatory mitigation could include the restoration of impaired beneficial uses, such 
as improving riparian and streambed habitat and function, and implementing measures 
that correct past hydromodification of Serrano Creek. 

3. TMDLs and Hydraulic Conditions of Concern (HCOC) 

The Project will include two detention basins to treat site runoff and moderate post
construction runoff flows, although most runoff flow volume will be directed east from the 
site toward Serrano Creek (IS p.25). Three existing drains that now connect Drainage A 
to Serrano Creek through an existing levee will be revised into two new outlets directly 
discharging to the Creek. The second of these outlets will require energy dissipation (IS 
p.128) to address HCOC. 

Excessive discharges of sediment in the watershed that includes the project site have led 
to development of sediment total maximum daily loads (TMDLs). This Project must be 
conducted in such away as to contribute to compliance with these TMDLs. We note that 
that development of the project will result in an increase of sheetflow runoff into Serrano 
Creek, and possible HCOC. The project's EIR should include an analysis of the potential 
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HCOC arising from the proposed increase in discharge from Outlet B and from 
discharges of sheetflow runoff and if necessary, and thoroughly discuss how any HCOC 
will addressed. 

If you have any questions, please contact Glenn Robertson at (951) 782-3259, 
grobertson@waterboards.ca.gov, or me at (951) 782-3234, or 
madelson@waterboards.ca.gov 

Sincerely, 

Mark G. Adelson, Chief 
Regional Planning Programs Section 

Enclosure: 

Ccw/encl: 

February 19, 2008 RWQCB letter to the City of Lake Forest 

State Clearinghouse 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Los Angeles -Veronica Chan 
California Department of Fish and Game, Los Alamitos- Leslie McNair 
Orange County RDMD, Flood Control, Santa Ana- Andy Ngo 
Orange County Resources and Development Management Dept., Watersheds - Mary Ann Skorpanich 

X:Groberts on Magnolia/Data/CEQA/CEQA Responses/ DEIRI City of Buena Park - General Plan-MJA.doc 
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Cheryl Kuta, Senior Planner 
City of Lake Forest 
Development Services Department 
25550 Commercentre Drive, Suite 1 00 
Lake Forest, CA 92630 

Chapter 7 and Recirculated Sections of the Draft Program Environmental Impact 
Report, City of Lake Forest Opportunities Study General Plan Amendment and 
Zone Change, Orange County, State Clearinghouse No. 2004071039 

Dear Ms. Kuta: 

Staff of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Santa Ana Region 
(RWQCB) has considered new Chapter 7 and the recirculated portions of the City of 
Lake Forest (City) Draft Environmental Impact Report (the Recirculated DEIR) for the 
Opportunities Study Program (Program). Please consider the following comments 
before finalizing the Recirculated DEIR: 

Hydromodification 

We do not agree with the Recirculated DEIR's discussion regarding runoff to Borrego 
Canyon Wash, Serrano Creek, in the Santa Ana Region, and Aliso Creek, in the San 
Diego Region. As noted in our prior comments, rapid and improperly mitigated 
urbanization in areas tributary to Serrano Creek and Borrego Canyon Wash has 
increased the volume and velocity of stormwater runoff to those drainages, resulting in 
dramatic channel instability, including bed scour, downcutting and bank collapse. This 
erosion has is causing and threatens to cause loss of beneficial uses of these drainages 
and violations of their water quality standards, identified in the Water Quality Control 
Plan for the Santa Ana River Basin (Basin Plan). This erosions leads to the discharge 
of substantial sediment and contaminant loads that eventually reach Upper Newport 
Bay, interfering with Upper Newport Bay's beneficial uses and water quality standards. 
The correction and reduction of this hydromodification is a priority of the RWQCB. 
Furthermore, we note that this hydromodifcation also threatens private property and 
public health and safety. 

The Recirculated DEIR still does not adequately analyze the baseline hydrological 
condition for any of the three watersheds. In our prior comments, we requested that the 
DEIR adequately discuss the history of development along these three drainages and in 
their watersheds, and adequately describe the existing condition of the three 
watersheds. This critical information, necessary to fully understand and evaluate the 
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Program's potential impacts on hydrology and water quality, and other environmental . 
factors, is absent from the Recirculated DEIR. The Recirculated DEIR does not include 
any new discussion of the baseline condition of any of the three drainages. Both the 
Orange County Flood Control District and the RWQCB, among other agencies, have 
extensive information and literature on the history of these three draim~ges. 

The Recirculated DEIR still does not contain an adequate cumulative impacts analysis. 
As noted in our prior comments, both Serrano Creek and Borrego Canyon Wash are 
currently unstable. Any change in the volume, velocity and/or timing of release of 
stormwater flows from the subject project sites is likely to have a cumulatively significant 
impact, and the potential to exacerbate the current undesirable conditions in these 
drainages. The Recirculated DEIR appears to side step engaging in a cumulative 
impacts analysis by imposing a mitigation measure that each individual project will be 
required to demonstrate no net increase in peak stormflow rates. However, the 
Recirculated DEIR does not support this mitigation measure with any analysis 
discussing how implementing the measure will avoid further significant impacts to these 
drainages. There is no analysis showing how this mitigation measure will cumulatively 
effect the hydromodification of the drainages. There is no discussion of the magnitude 
or duration of peak storm events. There is no discussion of the feasibility of building 
storm water runoff retention or detention facilities sized to retain peak storm flows on the 
various parcels that are the subject of the DEIR. There is no discussion of the volume, 
velocity, timing, duration or other management of the release of the retained /detained 
storm flows. There is no modeling of the cumulative impacts of the various facilities on 
the total flows in any of the three drainages. 

Total Maximum Daily Loads ITMDLs) 

Under section 303(d) of the Clean Water Act, the California Water Code, and related 
authorities, the RWQCB has adopted TMDLs into the Basin Plan for a number of 
contaminants for impaired water bodies into which Serrano Creek and Borrego Canyon 
Wash are tributary, including Lower Newport Bay, Upper Newport Bay, San Diego 
Creek Reach 1 and San Diego Creek Reach 2. TMDLs adopted by the RWQCB have 
the force of law. Implementation of the sediment TMDL requires that all dischargers in 
the watersheds of these impaired waters reduce sediment discharges. Under the TMDL 
program, the City has significant obligations to reduce excessive sediment discharges 
from Serrano Creek and Borrego Canyon Wash. 

The Recirculated DEIR does not discuss any of the TMDLs, and there is no analysis as 
to whether the various mitigation measures proposed in the Program are consistent with 
achieving the TMDLs. 

Urban Storm Water Runoff NPDES Permit 

Under section 402(p) of the Clean Water Act, the California Water Code, and related 
authorities, the RWQCB adopted Order No. RB-2002-0010 (NPDES No. CAS618030), 
Waste Discharge Requirements for the County of Orange, Orange County Flood 
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Control District and The Incorporated Cities of Orange County Within the Santa Ana 
Region -Areawide Urban Storm Water Runoff (Orange County), a consolidated a 
municipal separate storm sewer system (MS4) permit. This MS4 permit expired in 2007 
and it has been administratively extended, pending its renewal. 

In discussions with City staff on the pending MS4 permit renewal, RWQCB staff has 
expressed substantial concerns about the effects of urban runoff, municipal storm water 
flows and other flows covered by the MS4 permit on Serrano Creek and Borrego 
Canyon Wash. 

The Recirculated DEIR fails to discuss the existing MS4 permit, fails to discuss what the 
likely outcome of the renewed MS4 permit will be with respect to the City's obligations 
under the MS4 permit, and fails to analyze whether approving the DEIR is consistent 
with the City's current and likely future MS4 permit obligations. 

Conclusion 

RWQCB staff believes that a comprehensive plan for the long-term protection and 
restoration of Serrano Creek and Borrego Canyon Wash (and Aliso Creek) must 
precede the Program. The Program can provide an opportunity to implement 
restoration measures identified in such a plan. The City should exercise extreme 
caution when making major changes in planned land uses within its boundaries, without 
first developing an understanding of the roles the various parcels might play in 
contributing to correction of the major water quality problems that are plaguing in the 
drainages that pass through the City. 

The RWQCB looks forward to receiving an extensively revised draft EIR incorporating 
both these comments and our prior comments, and requests that the revised draft be 
recirculated for public comment before the City decides whether to certify the EIR for 
the project. Please contact me at 951-782-3234 or madelson@waterboards.ca.gov, or 
GlennS. Robertson of this office, at 951-782-3259 or grobertson@waterboards.ca.qov 
with any questions. 

Sincerely, 

\;Vv,~C, CGQL 
Mark G. Adelson, Chief 
Regional Planning Program Section 

cc: State Clearinghouse - Scott Morgan 
County of Orange Watersheds Program - Mary Anne Skorpanich 

W:\CEQA Response Letters\DEIR\DEIR- City of Lak& Forest- Opp Study- recirc 20080219.doc 
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Initial Study for DEIR of Serrano Summit – Area Plan 2009-01 & 

Tentative Tract Map 17331 

Response to Initial Study Comments 
 
PREPARED FOR: Carrie Tai, City of Lake Forest 

Eddie Torres, RBF Consulting, Inc. 

PREPARED BY: Ian Adam, Fuscoe Engineering, Inc. 

Trevor Dodson, Fuscoe Engineering, Inc. 

CC: Omar Dandashi, Lewis Operating Corporation 

DATE: June 29, 2011 

 
 
PURPOSE 

The purpose of this technical memorandum is to provide responses to the comments 
received on the Notice of Preparation of the DEIR for Serrano Summit – Area Plan 2009-
01 and Tentative Tract Map 17331.  The response to comments are specific to hydrology, 
flood control, hydromodification and water quality related issues.   

 
ORANGE COUNTY PUBL IC WORKS COMMENTS DATED JUNE 1, 2011 

Flood Programs Comments: 
 
Comment # 1: “The project proposes 19 Planning Areas that include Medium Density 
Residential land uses up to 833 dwelling units, public facilities uses and recreational uses 
for the total area of 98.9 acres……Therefore, hydrologic and hydraulic analyses need to 
be performed to evaluate and compare quantitatively the runoff volumes, peak flow rate 
increases, adequacy of existing storm drains and off-site channels that will ultimately carry 
these discharges.  These analyses are needed to ensure that post-project conditions along 
OC and/or OCFCD drainage facilities, including Serrano Creek (Facility No. F19) are not 
worsened as a result of the project and they support “less than significant impact” 
statement of page 117 of the Initial Study.” 
 
Response to Comment #1: Hydrology appendices will be provided as part of the DEIR 
that include hydrologic and hydraulic comparisons of the existing conditions (pre-project 
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conditions) versus the post-project conditions.  The 100-year storm event analysis 
demonstrates that the peak flow rates will be reduced to under pre-project conditions 
(200 cfs for pre-project versus 167 cfs for post-project).  In addition, the analysis includes 
quantification of the peak flow rates and volumes associated with the 2-year event as 
required by the North Orange County MS4 Storm Water Permit.  The results indicate peak 
flow rates will be maintained at existing 2-year pre-project rates and the increase in 
volume will be retained on-site (approximately 3.1 ac-ft).  The retained volume will either 
be infiltrated or slowly released below critical threshold rates (i.e. 10% of 2-year pre-
project flow rate).  During the final design, the total volumes retained on-site for the two-
year rate and volume control may be adjusted due to more detailed design but rates and 
volumes above the 2-year pre-project condition will not increase.  Similarly, the final post-
project 100-year rate may increase or decrease during final design due to more detailed 
calculations but final post-project peak flow rates for the 100-year storm will be less than 
pre-project conditions.   
 
Comment # 2: “Natural reaches with Serrano Creek have proven to be susceptible to 
erosion……Sediment transport analyses need to be performed by a licensed engineer 
specialized in the field of sediment transport need to be included as appropriate to support 
the Draft EIR findings.” 
    
Response to Comment # 2: In 2007, the County of Orange hired Chang Consultants to 
perform a detailed fluvial study of Serrano Creek stabilization to further understand the 
existing conditions and identify future improvements to minimize future degradation of the 
creek bed and creek banks.  The study was performed by Dr. Howard Chang of Chang 
Consultants, a respected expert in the field of fluvial analysis.  The study was completed in 
February 2008 (Fluvial Study of Serrano Creek Stabilization: Trabuco Road to Rancho 
Parkway (Facility No. F19)) and the study area included the reach of Serrano Creek that 
the proposed project drains into.  The study also included reaches of Serrano Creek both 
upstream and downstream of the project site.   
 
The 2008 study is considered an extension of two prior studies including Reach 1 (Bake to 
Trabuco) and Reach 2 (Trabuco to FTC) and analyzes approximately 3 miles of Serrano 
Creek between Trabuco Road to Rancho Parkway.  The Creek was analyzed in 
consideration of the Serrano Creek Collaborative Use Plan (SCCUP, May 1999).  The 
focus of the study was to address the problem statement identified in the final report – 
“Because of the reduction in sediment supply from its watershed, the streambed has 
undergone significant degradation as well as widening to result in the loss of public and 
private properties.  In order to maintain stream channel stability, the degradation and 
widening problem needs to be checked.” 
 
The Fluvial-12 model, a proprietary software model developed by Dr. Chang to analyze 
streambed and stream bank stability, was utilized for Serrano Creek.  Two alternative were 
analyzed including the “do nothing” alternative and the “moderate improvement” 
alternative which includes rip rap bank protection and grade control structures.  The study 
divided up the 3-mile reach of Serrano Creek into 6 segments (3B, 3A, 2D, 2C, 2B & 2A 
with 3B as the upper most segment).  Based on the Study’s reach designations, the 
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proposed project discharges directly into Segment 2B with segment 2C directly upstream 
and 2A directly downstream.   
 
Under the “do nothing” alternative, the general trend of channel-bed degradation and 
bank erosion will continue which in turn increase the total sediment loads passing through 
Trabuco Road due to the upstream channel erosion.  Most of the sediment transport 
occurs above the 10-year storm event and the results indicate minimal potential for 
sediment transport and hydromodification for the 2, 5 and 10-year storm events.  In 
addition, results are summarized for each segment. 
   
For Segment 2A (directly downstream of project), channel-bed degradation is limited due 
to existing grade control structures downstream and channel bank erosion continues to 
occur at specific areas of the creek.  No flooding of the 100-year event occurs and the 
study recommends rip rap bank protection for those specific areas subject to further bank 
destabilization.   
 
For Segment 2B (project reach segment), the existing channel is highly incised and further 
degradation is inhibited by bed rock/hard pan.  In addition, bank erosion/lateral 
migration is also limited based on tall bank height and only significantly large storm 
events (greater than 10-year) have the potential to cause further bank erosion.  No 
flooding occurs within this segment and the study recommends no further improvements 
for this segment.   
 
For Segment 2C (directly upstream of project), the channel is deeply incised and 
continues to degrade.  The Autumnwood housing development is vulnerable to bank 
erosion/lateral migration along the south side. The study recommends six grade control 
structures to stabilize the streambed and rip rap bank protection along the entire south 
side of the creek to limit future bank destabilization.  No flooding occurs within the 
existing or proposed condition.      
 
Based on the findings of the 2008 Fluvial Study of Serrano Creek and the runoff controls 
being proposed by the project, post-project runoff conditions will not worsen as compared 
to existing conditions and will likely improve.  Although the Chang study indicated the 
potential for further hydromodification is low for smaller more frequent storm events (2 – 
10-year storm events), the proposed project will provide for peak flow and volume control 
for the 2-year storm event as compared to existing conditions which results in 
approximately 3.1 ac-ft of on-site retention for infiltration or heavily controlled slow 
release into the channel following peak flow discharges.  In addition, the flow rates for the 
existing 2-year event result in a total discharge of 56 cfs from the project site while the 
proposed 2-year discharge rate for the project is 98 cfs.  The proposed project runoff 
controls will be designed to limit proposed discharges associated with the 2-year event to 
56 cfs from the project site.  Implementation of this 56 cfs discharge limit for the 2-year 
event may result in on-site retention/detention systems in excess of the 3.1 ac-ft volume 
noted above.  In the event the detailed hydrology calculations performed during 
construction documentation result in different values for the existing and proposed 2-year 
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peak flow and volume conditions, 2-year discharge limits will be based on the revised 
existing peak discharge and volume values.    
 
Lastly, implementation of the project will result in a maximum 16.5% peak flow reduction 
of the 100-year discharge rates due to changes in slope, storm drain routing patterns, 
longer Time of Concentration and on-site detention facilities as compared to existing 
conditions.  Decreases in peak flow discharges for larger storm events will reduce the 
long-term potential for future streambed degradation and bank erosion/lateral migration.   
 
Comment # 3: “Should the hydrologic and hydraulic and sediment transport analyses 
indicate conditions are worsened, appropriate mitigation measures should be proposed in 
consultation with OC Public Works/Flood Programs.” 
 
Response to Comment #3: Based on the implementation of on-site runoff controls to 
reduce 2-year volumes and peak flow rates to existing conditions and 100-year peak flow 
rates to below existing conditions, conditions are not expected to worsen.  In addition, see 
Response to Comment #2.   
 
Comments 4, 5 & 6: “….conformance with OCHM guidelines and criteria; conformance 
with FEMA regulations and floodplain requirements through the Floodplain Administrator 
(City of Lake Forest); OCFCD right-of-way will require encroachment permits though the 
permit process….” 
 
Response to Comments 4, 5 & 6: It is the intent of the proposed project to abide by all 
guidelines, criteria, regulations and permitting requirements as noted in the comments 
above.   
 
Flood/Santa Ana River/Trails Comments 
 
“Runoff from the project (from the current IRWD site) should be designed to undercross the 
trail so as not to impact the trail surface.” 
 
Response to Comment: All runoff from the site will be collected and discharged to the 
creek in a manner consistent with the existing trails and to avoid trail surface disruptions to 
the maximum extent practicable.   
 
OC Environmental Resources/OC Watershed Comments 
 
Comment #1: “The decision on Page 129 of the Initial Study (IS) not to address hydrology 
and water quality issues in the EIR is not appropriate.  On Page 128, the IS notes that new 
Outlet B into Serrano Creek would have a peak discharge of 134 cubic feet per second, 
far more than is presently discharged in that area.  The IS concludes that this outlet’s 
“energy dissipaters, baffles and riprap…would…reduce the erosion potential at this 
specific location”.  There is no claim that erosion potential would be completely 
eliminated.  This section of Serrano is currently experiencing significant hydromodification, 
and additional discharges have the potential to further destabilize this channel if 
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appropriate mitigation is not provided.  Hydromodification management for this project 
must be addressed by, at the very least, matching the post-project hydrologic condition to 
the pre-project hydrologic condition at this location.” 
 
Response to Comment #1: The hydrology and water quality technical reports will be 
included in the DEIR which includes the analyses to support the project’s less than 
significant impact conclusions.  Energy dissipation controls for both proposed outlets into 
Serrano Creek will be designed in accordance with commonly accepted stilling basins (i.e. 
USBR Type VI Stilling Basin) to minimize localized scour and erosion associated with the 
discharge point.   Any localized erosion potential that may occur will be within the 
allowable tolerances of the outlet design standard ultimately approved.  According to the 
2008 Chang study of Serrano Creek, degradation of the channel bed downstream of the 
project site is limited due to existing grade control structures downstream and is limited 
within the project vicinity due to the existence of bedrock/hard pan.   With respect to the 
existing banks, further bank destabilization/lateral migration is limited in the vicinity of the 
project site while banks downstream of the project are likely to experience further 
degradation in the future.  The implementation of the proposed project will result in a 
lower maximum peak flow rate discharging from the site as compared to existing 
conditions which will slow degradation process.  In accordance with the 4th Term MS4 
Storm Water Permit, hydromodification control is being applied to the entire project for 
the 2-year storm event for both peak flow rate and volume control.   
 
Comment #2: The Preliminary Water Quality Management Plan addresses Hydrologic 
Conditions of Concern on pages 13-14 without making mention of the significant 
hydromodification currently taking place within this section of Serrano Creek.  
 
Response to Comment # 2: Please refer to Response to Comment # 2 under the Flood 
Programs section.  A statement has been provided indicating the long-term problems 
associated with Serrano Creek with respect to channel instability, bank destabilization and 
sediment loading.  In addition, the 2008 Chang study notes the channel problems both 
upstream and downstream of the project site while indicating a relatively stable channel 
and bank within the location of the project discharge points.    
 
Comment #3: “If Serrano Creek continues to experience hydromodification of its banks in 
the direction of Outlet B’s energy dissipaters, baffles and riprap, these features in the long 
term could be undercut…..The EIR needs to address the long-term stability of the outlet 
and its appurtenances, the potential for hydromodification below the footprint of the outlet 
and the low-flow channel of Serrano creek, and within Serrano Creek itself at and below 
that point, all in the context of a currently unstable creek bed.” 
 
Response to Comment # 3: See Response to Comment # 1 under OC Environmental 
Resources/OC Watershed and Response to Comment # 2 under Flood Programs.   
 
Comment #4: “The Initial Study on Page 121 briefly notes that the San Diego Creek / 
Newport Bay Watershed (which includes Serrano Creek) is subject to a regulatory 
sediment TMDL “to reduce the annual average sediment load…50 percent.”  To the 
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extent peak discharges are closely associated with sediment movement, it is worth nothing 
this project only reduces peak discharges 16.5%....” 
 
Response to Comment #4: The development of the proposed project will result in gentler 
slopes that reduce runoff and erosive velocities, increased hardscape and landscape 
coverage that limit sediment discharges, runoff control measures to reduce peak flow 
discharges and water quality BMPs to reduce sediment from discharging from the site.  
Implementation of the project will not result in an increase of sediment discharges to 
Serrano Creek.  During construction, erosion and sediment controls will be utilized to limit 
sediment-laden discharges to Serrano Creek.  In addition, the 2-year volume and rate 
control and 100-year peak flow reduction will reduce the potential for downstream 
streambed and bank destabilization.   
 
Comment #5. “The Initial Study does not address whether the new rip rap apron of the 
outlet, which is of considerable size, is consistent with the aesthetic enjoyment or 
expectations of recreation users of the Creek area.” 
 
Response to Comment #5: Energy dissipation controls for both proposed outlets into 
Serrano Creek will be designed in accordance with commonly accepted stilling basins (i.e. 
USBR Type VI Stilling Basin) to minimize localized scour and erosion associated with the 
discharge point and to minimize the footprint of the required outlet structures.    
 
SANTA ANA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD COMMENTS DATED JUNE 

10, 2011 

Comment # 3: TMDLs and Hydraulic Conditions of Concern (HCOCs) 
 
“The Project will include two detention basins to treat site runoff and moderate post-
construction runoff flows, although most runoff flow volume will be directed east from the 
site toward Serrano Creek……The Project’s EIR should include an analysis of the potential 
HCOC arising from the proposed increased in discharge from Outlet B and from 
discharges of any sheet flow runoff and if necessary, and thoroughly discuss how any 
HCOC will be addressed.   
 
Response to Comment #3: The potential for localized sediment and scour arising from 
Outlet B will be addressed by meeting the commonly accepted outlet standards for energy 
dissipation (i.e. USBR Type VI Stilling Basin as modified by OCPW, Fig 5-41, Local 
Drainage Manual, OCPW).  Regional HCOC concerns have been addressed by the 
2008 Fluvial Study of Serrano Creek as noted in earlier responses and the runoff controls 
being implemented on-site to reduce 2-year and 100-year discharges. Refer to the project 
WQMP for additional details on runoff control measures.    
 

 

If you have any questions regarding these technical responses, please contact me at 949-
474-1960. 
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Regards, 

 

 

Ian Adam 
Senior Environmental Resources Manager 
Fuscoe Engineering, Inc.   
 

 

 
 
 
 
 




























































































































































































































